Weyerhaeuser Fine Paper Business and Domtar and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus�Offer to Exchange and in the
documents described under �Where You Can Find More Information.�

As of the date of this Prospectus�Offer to Exchange, the Company has not completed the detailed valuation studies necessary to determine the
required estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Domtar acquired or assumed by the Company. However, as indicated in note 2
of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, the Company has made certain adjustments to the historical book values
of the assets and liabilities of Domtar. These adjustments reflect certain preliminary estimates of fair value necessary to prepare the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

123

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

171

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

as at September 24, 2006

(Dollars in millions)

Company
as at

September 24,
2006

Weyerhaeuser
Fine Paper
Business
as at

September 24,
2006

Domtar
as at

September 30,
2006

Domtar
Purchase
price

allocation
pro
forma

adjustments

Other
pro forma
adjustments

Combined
Company
pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ �  $ 1 $ 47 $ �  $ �  $ 48
Accounts receivable, net �  339 195 �  2 A 536
Inventories �  523 499 26 B (24) A 1,024
Prepaid expenses �  8 21 (4) C �  25
Income and other taxes receivable �  �  18 �  �  18
Deferred income taxes �  18 31 6 K 4 L 59

Total current assets �  889 811 1,710
Property, plant & equipment, net �  3,139 2,758 (42) P 3 D 5,858
Goodwill �  14 21 (21) E �  14
Deferred pension and other assets �  31 480 101 F 34 G 137

(509) H

Total assets $ �  $ 4,073 $ 4,070 $ 7,719

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Bank indebtedness $ �  $ �  $ 49 $ �  $ �  $ 49
Trade and other payables �  272 455 6 I 3 D 742

(22) A
28 O

Long-term debt and capital leases due within
one year �  12 1 �  56 G 22

(47) H

Total current liabilities �  284 505 813

Long-term debt and capital leases �  21 1,700 (49) J 1,328 G 2,538
(462) H

Deferred income taxes �  766 120 (10) K 76 L 952
Other liabilities and deferred credits �  45 356 (75) M 25 N 351

Total liabilities �  1,116 2,681 4,654
Minority interest �  �  �  �  30 Q 30
Preferred shares �  �  30 �  (30) Q �
Common shares �  �  1,602 �  (65) Q 1,537
Additional paid in capital �  2,880 13 �  (1,472) Q 1,421
Retained earnings �  �  17 �  (17) Q �
Accumulated other comprehensive income �  77 (273) �  273 Q 77

Total shareholders� equity �  2,957 1,389 3,035

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ �  $ 4,073 $ 4,070 $ 7,719

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

172

124

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

173

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

Thirty-nine weeks ended September 24, 2006

(Dollars in millions, except for share and per share data)

Company

39-weeks ended

September 24,
2006

Weyerhaeuser
Fine Paper
Business

39-weeks ended

September 24,
2006

Domtar nine
months ended
September 30,

2006

Domtar
Purchase
price

allocation
pro
forma

adjustments

Other
pro
forma

adjustments

Combined
Company
pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 3)
Sales $ �  $ 2,433 $ 2,672 $ �  $ (29) U $ 5,076

Operating expenses
Cost of sales �  2,000 2,294 (13) R 7 T 4,259

�  (29) U
Selling, general and administrative �  150 128 (7) R �  271
Depreciation and amortization �  228 188 �  �  416
Closure and restructuring costs �  17 26 �  �  43
Impairment of goodwill �  749 �  �  �  749

�  3,144 2,636 (20) (22) 5,738

Operating profit (loss) from
continuing operations �  (711) 36 20 (7) (662)
Financing expenses �  �  103 6 V 76 W 159

1 AA 3 Z
(2) AB (28) Y

Share of joint ventures� net
earnings �  �  (28) �  30 X 2
Derivative instruments loss �  �  8 �  �  8

Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes and
minority interest �  (711) (47) 15 (88) (831)
Income tax expense (benefit) �  7 (43) 4 AC (26) AE (47)

11 AD
Minority interest �  �  �  �  1 AF 1

Net loss from continuing
operations $ �  $ (718) $ (4) $ 11 $ (74) $ (785)

Basic loss per share $ (2.58) $ (0.02) $ (1.54)

Diluted loss per share $ (2.58) $ (0.02) $ (1.54)

Basic weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 277,890,098(*) 230,429,507 509,368,520()

Diluted weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding 277,890,098(*) 230,429,507 509,368,520()

(*)

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

174

Represents the estimated total number of shares of Company common stock to be distributed by Weyerhaeuser to its shareholders in connection with the
Distribution.

() Represents the estimated total number of shares of Company common stock outstanding immediately following the consummation of the Transactions as
described in item Q of Note 2.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

125

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

175

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

Year ended December 25, 2005

(Dollars in millions, except for share and per share data)

Company
year ended
December 25,

2005

Weyerhaeuser
Fine Paper
Business
year ended
December 25,

2005

Domtar
year ended
December 31,

2005

Domtar
Purchase
price

allocation
pro
forma

adjustments

Other
pro
forma

adjustments

Combined
Company
pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 3)
Sales $ �  $ 3,267 $ 3,498 $ �  $ (51) U $ 6,714

Operating expenses
Cost of sales �  2,760 3,070 (17) R (29) T 5,733

(51) U
Selling, general and administrative �  190 189 (8) R 3 S 374
Depreciation and amortization �  357 335 �  �  692
Closure and restructuring costs �  537 267 �  �  804
Impairment of goodwill �  1 �  �  �  1

�  3,845 3,861 (25) (77) 7,604

Operating profit (loss) from
continuing operations �  (578) (363) 25 26 (890)
Financing expenses �  �  118 8 V 80 W 180

1 AA 4 Z
(3) AB (28) Y

Share of joint ventures� net loss �  �  6 �  (3) X 3
Derivative instruments loss �  �  7 �  �  7

Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority
interest �  (578) (494) 19 (27) (1,080)
Income tax expense (benefit) �  (100) (162) 6 AC (117) AE (358)

15 AD
Minority interest �  �  �  �  1 AF 1

Net loss from continuing
operations $ �  $ (478) $ (332) $ 13 $ 74 $ (723)

Basic loss per share $ (1.72) $ (1.45) $ (1.42)

Diluted loss per share $ (1.72) $ (1.45) $ (1.42)

Basic weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 277,890,098(*) 229,714,058 509,368,520()

Diluted weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding 277,890,098(*) 229,714,058 509,368,520()

(*) Represents the estimated total number of shares of Company common stock to be distributed by Weyerhaeuser to its shareholders in connection with the
Distribution.

() Represents the estimated total number of shares of Company common stock outstanding immediately following the consummation of the Transactions as

[…]

ONLY AND IS NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED
HAD THE TRANSACTIONS ACTUALLY TAKEN PLACE AT THE DATES INDICATED, AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO BE
INDICATIVE OF FUTURE FINANCIAL POSITION OR OPERATING RESULTS. ACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS MAY DIFFER
MATERIALLY FROM THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTED BELOW DUE TO VARIOUS
FACTORS INCLUDING THOSE DESCRIBED UNDER �RISK FACTORS,� �SPECIAL NOTE CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING
STATEMENTS� AND ELSEWHERE IN THIS PROSPECTUS�OFFER TO EXCHANGE.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the historical financial statements of Weyerhaeuser, the Company and the
Weyerhaeuser Fine Paper Business and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus�Offer to Exchange and in the documents
described under �Where You Can Find More Information.�

135

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

187

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 24, 2006

(Dollars in millions)

Weyerhaeuser

September 24,

2006

Pro forma

adjustments

Weyerhaeuser

pro forma

September 24,

2006
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 114 $ (1) A $ 113
Receivables, less allowances 1,816 (339) A 1,477
Inventories 1,983 (523) A 1,460
Prepaid expenses 440 (8) A 432
Deferred income taxes �  �
Assets of discontinued operations 88 88

Total current assets 4,441 3,570
Property & equipment, net 14,231 (3,139) A 11,092
Goodwill 2,254 (14) A 2,240
Deferred pension and other assets 2,669 (31) A 2,638

Assets of Real Estate and Related Assets 3,777 3,777

Total assets $ 27,372 $ 23,317

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable and commercial paper $ 222 $ �  $ 222
Trade and other payables 2,240 (272) A 1,968
Current maturities of long-term debt 492 (12) A 480
Liabilities of discontinued operations 18 18

Total current liabilities 2,972 2,688

Long-term debt 7,082 (1,350) D 5,732

Deferred income taxes 3,848 (748) A 3,100

Other liabilities and deferred credits 2,390 (66) A 2,324

16,292 13,844
Liabilities of Real Estate and Related Assets 1,859 1,859

Total liabilities 18,151 15,703
Common and exchangeable shares 438 (33) C 405
Other capital 4,108 (1,974) C 2,134
Retained earnings 4,390 477 B 4,867
Accumulated other comprehensive income 285 (77) A 208

Total shareholders' equity 9,221 7,614

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 27,372 $ 23,317

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

188

136

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

189

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Thirty-nine weeks ended September 24, 2006

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Weyerhaeuser

39-weeks
ended

September 24,

2006

Pro forma

adjustments

Weyerhaeuser

pro forma

39-weeks
ended

September 24,

2006
Net sales and revenues $ 16,241 $ (2,433) E $ 13,944

136 F
Operating expenses
Weyerhaeuser:
Cost of products sold 11,017 (2,000) E 9,092

75 G
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 916 (228) E 688
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,228 (150) E 1,078
Charges for closure and restructuring costs 83 (17) E 66
Impairment of goodwill 749 (749) E �

13,993 (3,069) 10,924

Real Estate and Related Assets
Costs and operating expenses 1,570 �  1,570
Selling, general and administrative expenses 238 �  238
Depreciation and amortization 17 �  17

1,825 �  1,825

15,818 (3,069) 12,749

Operating income from continuing operations 423 772 1,195
Interest expense and other
Weyerhaeuser (336) 78 H (258)
Real Estate and Related Assets 70 �  70

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 157 850 1,007
Income taxes 258 (7) E 305

54 I

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ (101) $ 803 $ 702

Basic net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.41) $ 3.18

Diluted net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.41) $ 3.17

Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding 247,123,000 220,456,644*

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

190

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding 247,123,000 221,756,588

* Represents the basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding reduced by the estimated total number of shares of Weyerhaeuser common
stock expected to be tendered as part of the Exchange Offer.

 Represents the diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding reduced by the estimated total number of shares of Weyerhaeuser common
stock expected to be tendered as part of the Exchange Offer.

137

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

191

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Year ended December 25, 2005

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Weyerhaeuser

year ended

December 25,

2005

Pro forma

adjustments

Weyerhaeuser

pro forma

year ended

December 25,

2005
Net sales and revenues $ 22,046 $ (3,267) E $ 19,200

421 F
Operating expenses
Weyerhaeuser:
Cost of products sold 14,940 (2,760) E 12,312

132 G
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,281 (357) E 924
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,522 (190) E 1,332
Charges for closure and restructuring costs 714 (537) E 177

18,457 (3,712) 14,745

Real Estate and Related Assets
Costs and operating expenses 1,945 �  1,945
Selling, general and administrative expenses 288 �  288
Depreciation and amortization 16 �  16

2,249 �  2,249

20,706 (3,712) 16,994

Operating income from continuing operations 1,340 866 2,206
Interest expense and other
Weyerhaeuser (522) 113 H (409)
Real Estate and Related Assets 69 �  69

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 887 979 1,866
Income taxes 318 100 E 575

157 I

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 569 $ 722 $ 1,291

Basic net earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.33 $ 5.93

Diluted net earnings per share from continuing operations $ 2.32 $ 5.90

Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding 244,447,000 217,780,644*

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding 245,559,000 218,892,644

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 424B3

192

* Represents the basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding reduced by the estimated total number of shares of Weyerhaeuser common
stock expected to be tendered as part of the Exchange Offer.

 Represents the diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding reduced by the estimated total number of shares of Weyerhaeuser common